

GAHC010202242018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C) 6287/2018

1:JADAV PATHAK
S/O. MUHINATH PATHAK, VILL. AND P.O. CHAMARIA, P.S. BOKO,
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(ASSAM). PIN- 781136.

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE
ASSAM
UZANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-1.

4:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER
KAMRUP
GUWAHATI-31

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B U LASKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

Date : 12-09-2018

Heard Mr. B. U. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The writ petitioner claims to be a person belonging to the physically disabled category and was one of the applicants in the recruitment process initiated by the authorities for filling up 662 back log vacancies. The petitioner's counsel submits that his client had appeared in the selection process under Roll No. 272 and was selected by the authorities but subsequently by manipulating the select list, his name was dropped, as a result of which the petitioner did not get the benefit of an order of appointment.

Mr. S.S. Roy, learned Government Advocate, Assam, prays for some time to obtain instruction in the matter.

Issue notice of motion returnable in four weeks.

Since Mr. S.S. Roy, learned Government Advocate, Assam, accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case. However, extra copy of the writ petition, in requisite numbers, be furnished to the learned Government Advocate, within three days from today.

Also heard on the prayer of interim relief.

It is provided that appointment, if any made in the category, would be subject to the further order that may be passed in this case.

JUDGE

Sukhamay

Comparing Assistant